
 

 

 

  
NOTICE OF AMENDED NOTICE AND SUMMARY NOTICE OF 

PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02324-GPC-KSC 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Richard M. Heimann (Cal. Bar No. 063607) 
rheimann@lchb.com 
Katherine Lubin Benson (Cal. Bar No. 259826) 
kbenson@lchb.com 
Michael K. Sheen (Cal. Bar No. 288284) 
msheen@lchb.com 
Nicholas R. Hartmann (Cal. Bar No. 301049) 
nhartmann@lchb.com 
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP 
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339 
Telephone:  (415) 956-1000 
Facsimile:  (415) 956-1008 
 
Daniel P. Chiplock (admitted pro hac vice) 
dchiplock@lchb.com 
Michael J. Miarmi (admitted pro hac vice) 
mmiarmi@lchb.com 
Gabriel Panek (admitted pro hac vice) 
gpanek@lchb.com 
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor 
New York, NY 10013-1413 
Telephone:  (212) 355-9500 
Facsimile:  (212) 355-9592 
 
Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Houston Municipal Employees Pension 
System and Class Counsel  

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 
 
IN RE:  
 
BofI HOLDING, INC. 
SECURITIES LITIGATION.  

Case No. 3:15-cv-02324-GPC-KSC 

NOTICE OF AMENDED NOTICE 
AND SUMMARY NOTICE OF (I) 
PROPOSED CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT; (II) SETTLEMENT 
HEARING; AND (III) MOTION FOR 
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, 
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION 
EXPENSES, AND LEAD 
PLAINTIFF’S SERVICE AWARD 
  
Hon. Gonzalo Paul Curiel 
Courtroom 2D (2nd Floor–Annex) 
 

Case 3:15-cv-02324-GPC-KSC   Document 379   Filed 06/09/22   PageID.8597   Page 1 of 3



 

 

 

 - 1 - 
NOTICE OF AMENDED NOTICE AND SUMMARY NOTICE OF 

PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02324-GPC-KSC 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff, by and through undersigned Class 

Counsel, hereby files an Amended Notice and an Amended Summary Notice of (I) 

Proposed Class Action Settlement; (II) Settlement Hearing; and (III) Motion for an 

Award of Attorneys’ Fees, Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, and Lead 

Plaintiff’s Service Award.  The Amended Notice and Amended Summary Notice, 

which have been revised in accordance with the Court’s instructions at the June 3, 

2022 hearing and in the Court’s June 8, 2022 Order granting the Motion for 

Preliminary Approval (the “Preliminary Approval Order”) (see ECF No. 378 at 20), 

including dates and deadlines set forth therein, are attached hereto as Exhibits A-1 

(Notice) and A-2 (Summary Notice).  A comparison of the Amended Notice and 

the proposed Notice that Plaintiff submitted along with its Motion for Preliminary 

Approval (ECF No. 370-3 at 53–78) is attached hereto as Exhibit B-1.  A 

comparison of the Amended Summary Notice and the proposed Summary Notice 

that Plaintiff submitted along with its Motion for Preliminary Approval (ECF No. 

370-3 at 94–97) is attached hereto as Exhibit B-2. 

Class Counsel is informed by the Court-approved Claims Administrator, JND 

Legal Administration, that in order timely effectuate notice to the class in 

accordance with the Preliminary Approval Order, the Claims Administrator must 

receive a final Court-approved versions of the Notice and Summary Notice by no 

later than Friday, June 17, 2022.  

 

Case 3:15-cv-02324-GPC-KSC   Document 379   Filed 06/09/22   PageID.8598   Page 2 of 3



 

 

 

 - 2 - 
NOTICE OF AMENDED NOTICE AND SUMMARY NOTICE OF 

PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02324-GPC-KSC 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated:  June 9, 2022 LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, 
LLP 

By: s/ Michael K. Sheen  
     Michael K. Sheen 
 
Richard M. Heimann (Cal. Bar No. 063607) 
rheimann@lchb.com 
Katherine Lubin Benson (Cal. Bar No. 259826) 
klubin@lchb.com 
Michael K. Sheen (Cal. Bar No. 288284) 
msheen@lchb.com 
Nicholas R. Hartmann (Cal. Bar No. 301049) 
nhartmann@lchb.com 
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339 
Telephone:  (415) 956-1000 
Facsimile:  (415) 956-1008 

 
Daniel P. Chiplock (admitted pro hac vice) 
dchiplock@lchb.com 
Michael J. Miarmi (admitted pro hac vice) 
mmiarmi@lchb.com 
Gabriel Panek (admitted pro hac vice) 
gpanek@lchb.com 
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor 
New York, NY 10013-1413 
Telephone:  (212) 355-9500 
Facsimile:  (212) 355-9592 
 
Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Houston Municipal 
Employees Pension System and Class Counsel 
 

 

Case 3:15-cv-02324-GPC-KSC   Document 379   Filed 06/09/22   PageID.8599   Page 3 of 3


