Case 3	:15-cv-02324-GPC-KSC Document 379	Filed 06/09/22 PageID.8597 Page 1 of 3					
1	Richard M. Heimann (Cal. Bar No. 063607) rheimann@lchb.com						
2	Katherine Lubin Benson (Cal. Bar No. 259826) kbenson@lchb.com						
3	Michael K. Sheen (Cal. Bar No. 288284) msheen@lchb.com						
4	Nicholas R. Hartmann (Cal. Bar No. 301049)						
5	nhartmann@lchb.com LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP 275 Battany Street, 20th Floor						
6	275 Battery Street, 29th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111-3339						
7	Telephone: (415) 956-1000 Facsimile: (415) 956-1008						
8	Daniel P. Chiplock (admitted pro hac vice)						
9	dchiplock@lchb.com Michael J. Miarmi (admitted pro hac vice)						
10	mmiarmi@lchb.com Gabriel Panek (admitted pro hac vice)						
11	gpanek@lchb.com LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP 250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor						
12	250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor New York, NY 10013-1413 Telephone: (212) 355, 9500						
13	Telephone: (212) 355-9500 Facsimile: (212) 355-9592						
14	Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Houston Municipal Employees Pension System and Class Counsel						
15	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT						
16	SOUTHERN DIST	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA					
17		Case No. 3:15-cv-02324-GPC-KSC					
18	IN RE:	NOTICE OF AMENDED NOTICE					
19	BofI HOLDING, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION.	AND SUMMARY NOTICE OF (I)					
20		PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; (II) SETTLEMENT					
21		HEARING; AND (III) MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,					
22		REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION					
23		EXPENSES, AND LEAD PLAINTIFF'S SERVICE AWARD					
24		Hon. Gonzalo Paul Curiel					
25		Courtroom 2D (2nd Floor–Annex)					
26		1					
27							
28							

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff, by and through undersigned Class 1 Counsel, hereby files an Amended Notice and an Amended Summary Notice of (I) 2 Proposed Class Action Settlement; (II) Settlement Hearing; and (III) Motion for an 3 Award of Attorneys' Fees, Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, and Lead 4 Plaintiff's Service Award. The Amended Notice and Amended Summary Notice, 5 which have been revised in accordance with the Court's instructions at the June 3, 6 2022 hearing and in the Court's June 8, 2022 Order granting the Motion for 7 Preliminary Approval (the "Preliminary Approval Order") (see ECF No. 378 at 20), 8 including dates and deadlines set forth therein, are attached hereto as Exhibits A-1 9 (Notice) and A-2 (Summary Notice). A comparison of the Amended Notice and 10 the proposed Notice that Plaintiff submitted along with its Motion for Preliminary 11 Approval (ECF No. 370-3 at 53–78) is attached hereto as Exhibit B-1. A 12 comparison of the Amended Summary Notice and the proposed Summary Notice 13 that Plaintiff submitted along with its Motion for Preliminary Approval (ECF No. 14 370-3 at 94–97) is attached hereto as Exhibit B-2. 15 Class Counsel is informed by the Court-approved Claims Administrator, JND 16 Legal Administration, that in order timely effectuate notice to the class in 17 accordance with the Preliminary Approval Order, the Claims Administrator must 18 receive a final Court-approved versions of the Notice and Summary Notice by no 19 later than Friday, June 17, 2022. 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Case 3	:15-cv-02324-GPC-KSC	Document 379	Filed 06/09/22	PageID.8599	Page 3 of 3
1	Dated: June 9, 2022	LIEF	F CABRASER	HEIMANN &	2 BERNSTEIN,
2		LLP			,
3		By:	<u>s/ Michael K. S</u> Michael K.	Sheen	
4			Michael K.	Sneen	
5		Rich rheir	ard M. Heimann nann@lchb.con	n (Cal. Bar No n	. 063607)
6		klubi	erine Lubin Bei n@lchb.com	·	,
7		mshe	ael K. Sheen (C en@lchb.com		
8		nhar	olas R. Hartman tmann@lchb.co	m	0. 301049)
9		San I San I	Battery Street, 2 Francisco, CA 9 phone: (415) 95 imile: (415) 95	94111-3339	
10		Facs	imile: (415) 95	6-1008	
11		Dani	el P. Chiplock (admitted pro l	hac vice)
12		dchij	plock@lchb.com ael J. Miarmi (#	'n	
13		mmie	<i>armi@lchb.com</i> iel Panek (admi	ļ	
14		<i>gpan</i> 250	ek@lchb.com Hudson Street,	8th Floor	,
15		New	York, NY 1002 phone: (212) 35 imile: (212) 35	13-1413	
16 17					
17		Cour Emp	isel for Lead Pl loyees Pension	aintiff Houstor System and Cl	n Municipal ass Counsel
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					